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Item 2.02.  Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On April 30, 2015, Armada Hoffler Properties, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its financial position as of March 31, 2015, results of
operations for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and other related information. Also on April 30, 2015, the Company made available on its website at
www.ArmadaHoffler.com certain supplemental information concerning the Company’s financial results and operations for the three months ended March 31,

2015. Copies of such press release and supplemental information are furnished as Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2, respectively, to this Current Report on Form 8-K and are
incorporated herein by reference.

In accordance with General Instructions B.2 and B.6 of Form 8-K, the information included in this Current Report on Form 8-K, including Exhibits 99.1 and
99.2 hereto, shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject
to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference into any filing made by the Company under the Exchange Act or Securities Act of
1933, as amended, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

Item 7.01.  Regulation FD Disclosure.

The disclosure contained in Item 2.02 is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01.  Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.
Exhibit
No. Description
99.1 Press Release, dated April 30, 2015, issued by Armada Hoffler Properties, Inc., providing its financial position as of March 31, 2015 and results of

operations for the three months ended March 31, 2015.

99.2 Armada Hoffler Properties, Inc. First Quarter 2015 Supplemental Information.
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undersigned hereunto duly authorized.
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Date: April 30, 2015 /s MICHAEL P. O’HARA

Michael P. O’Hara
Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
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P R O P E RT I E S PRESS RELEASE

ARMADA HOFFLER PROPERTIES REPORTS FIRST QUARTER 2015 RESULTS
Normalized FFO of $0.19 Per Diluted Share
Core Operating Property Portfolio at 95.6% Occupancy

Company Raised the Low-end of 2015 Normalized FFO Guidance Range

VIRGINIA BEACH, VA, April 30, 2015 — Armada Hoffler Properties, Inc. (NYSE: AHH) today announced its results for the quarter ended March 31, 2015.

Highlights include:

Funds From Operations (“FFO”) of $6.8 million, or $0.17 per diluted share, for the quarter ended March 31, 2015 compared to FFO of $6.5 million,
or $0.20 per diluted share, for the quarter ended March 31, 2014.

Normalized FFO of $7.4 million, or $0.19 per diluted share, for the quarter ended March 31, 2015 compared to Normalized FFO of $6.4 million, or
$0.19 per diluted share, for the quarter ended March 31, 2014.

Core portfolio occupancy up to 95.6% compared to 94.5% as of March 31, 2014.
Increased quarterly GAAP and Cash Same Store Net Operating Income (“NOI”) 4.3% and 6.3%, respectively, compared to the first quarter of 2014.

Delivered over 200,000 square feet of fully-leased office space in Hampton Roads, Virginia in addition to Sandbridge Commons, a new 70,000 square
foot shopping center in Virginia Beach, Virginia anchored by a Harris Teeter grocery store.

Completed the sale of the Sentara Williamsburg office building.
Entered into a definitive agreement to sell Whetstone Apartments in Durham, North Carolina.

Closed on the previously announced acquisitions of Perry Hall Marketplace and Stone House Square, two grocery anchored retail centers located in
Maryland, in April.

Closed on a new expanded and unsecured $200 million credit facility that includes a $50 million term loan with a syndicate of banks co-led by Bank
of America and Regions Bank.

Announced today that the Board authorized an At-The-Market (“ATM”) offering program.
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“We continue to execute on our strategic plan and successfully delivered on a number of fronts this quarter,” commented Louis Haddad, Chief Executive Officer.
“Going forward, our focus and strategy remains unchanged. We will continue to develop high-quality institutional-grade office, retail and multifamily properties in
attractive markets throughout the Mid-Atlantic.”

Financial Results
Net income for the first quarter increased to $8.1 million compared to $2.5 million for the first quarter of 2014. The increase was primarily due to the gain on the
sale of the Sentara Williamsburg office building.

FFO for the first quarter increased 5.5% to $6.8 million compared to $6.5 million for the first quarter of 2014. Normalized FFO for the first quarter increased
15.5% to $7.4 million compared to $6.4 million for the first quarter of 2014.

The year-over-year increases in FFO and Normalized FFO were attributable to new real estate coming out of development, property acquisitions as well as organic
growth in the Same Store property portfolio.

Net income for the first quarter was $0.20 per diluted share compared to $0.08 per diluted share for the first quarter of 2014. FFO for the first quarter was $0.17
per diluted share compared to $0.20 per diluted share for the first quarter of 2014. Normalized FFO for the first quarter was $0.19 per diluted share in line with the
first quarter of 2014.

Operating Performance

At the end of the quarter, the Company’s office, retail and multifamily core operating property portfolios were 93.5%, 97.4%, and 96.6% occupied, respectively.

Balance Sheet and Financing Activity

At the end of the first quarter, the Company had total outstanding debt of approximately $381.1 million, including $60.0 million outstanding on its revolving credit
facility. Approximately 50% of the Company’s debt had fixed interest rates or were subject to interest rate swap locks at March 31, 2015. After considering LIBOR
interest rate caps with strike prices at or below 150 basis points, approximately 81% of the Company’s debt was fixed or hedged at March 31, 2015.

-MORE-
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In the first quarter, the Company continued to take actions to enhance flexibility and strengthen its balance sheet, including closing on its new, expanded and
unsecured $200 million credit facility that includes a $50 million term loan and announcing that the Board authorized an ATM offering program.

Outlook

The Company raised the low-end of its 2015 full-year Normalized FFO guidance range by $0.01 per diluted share due to better visibility on future third party
construction fee business as well as the expectation that general and administrative expenses will come in towards the lower-end of the range. The Company now
expects 2015 Normalized FFO in the range of $0.86 to $0.90 per diluted share compared to previous guidance of $0.85 to $0.90 per diluted share.

The following table outlines the Company’s assumptions along with Normalized FFO per share estimates for the full-year 2015.

[1]

[2]

[3]
[4]

Full-year 2015 Guidance [1] Expected Ranges

Total GAAP NOI [2] $52.3M $53.3M
Construction company annual segment gross profit $ 45M $ 5.0M
General and administrative expenses $ 8.3M $ 8.6M
Interest expense [3] $14.0M $15.0M
Normalized FFO per diluted share [4] $ 0.86 $ 0.90

Excludes the impact of any future, unannounced acquisitions, dispositions or other capital markets activity, except for a replacement property for Whetstone
Apartments.

Includes approximately $8.0 million from development pipeline projects, which has been lowered from previous guidance due to the sale of Whetstone
Apartments. The Company has not changed overall NOI guidance as management expects to close on a replacement property for Whetstone Apartments this
year.

The mid-point of the range reflects the assumption factors in the projected LIBOR forward yield curve which anticipates increasing LIBOR during the year.
Normalized FFO excludes certain items, including debt extinguishment losses, property acquisition costs, mark-to-market adjustments for interest rate
derivatives and other non-comparable items. In addition, it assumes 40.2 million weighted average shares and units outstanding which includes the shares
issued in connection with the acquisition of Perry Hall Marketplace and Stone House Square.

-MORE-
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Supplemental Financial Information

Further details regarding operating results, properties and leasing statistics can be found in the Company’s supplemental financial package available at
www.ArmadaHoffler.com under the Investor Relations section.

Webcast and Conference Call

The Company will host a webcast and conference call on Thursday, April 30, 2015 at 8:30 a.m. Eastern Time to review quarterly results and discuss recent events.
The live webcast will be available through the Investor Relations page of the Company’s website, www.ArmadaHoffler.com, or through www.viavid.com. To
participate in the call, please dial 877-407-3982 (domestic) or 201-493-6780 (international). A replay of the conference call will be available through May 29,
2015 by dialing 877-870-5176 (domestic) or 858-384-5517 (international) and entering the pass code 13605808.

About Armada Hoffler Properties, Inc.

Armada Hoffler Properties, Inc. is a full service real estate company with extensive experience developing, building, owning and managing high-quality,
institutional-grade office, retail and multifamily properties in attractive markets throughout the Mid-Atlantic United States. The Company has elected to be taxed
as a real estate investment trust (“REIT”) for U.S. federal income tax purposes.

Forward-Looking Statements

Certain matters within this press release are discussed using forward-looking language as specified in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, and, as
such, may involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause the actual results or performance to differ from those projected in the
forward-looking statement. These forward-looking statements may include comments relating to the current and future performance of the Company’s operating
property portfolio, the Company’s development pipeline, the Company’s construction and development business, including backlog and timing of deliveries,
financing activities, as well as acquisitions, dispositions and the Company’s financial outlook and expectations. For a description of factors that may cause the
Company’s actual results or performance to differ from its forward-looking statements, please review the information under the heading “Risk Factors” included in
the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, and other documents filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange
Commission.

-MORE-
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Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The Company calculates FFO in accordance with the standards established by the National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts (“NAREIT”). NAREIT
defines FFO as net income (loss) (calculated in accordance with GAAP), excluding gains (or losses) from sales of depreciable operating property, real estate
related depreciation and amortization (excluding amortization of deferred financing costs) and after adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures.

FFO is a supplemental non-GAAP financial measure. The Company uses FFO as a supplemental performance measure because it believes that FFO is beneficial to
investors as a starting point in measuring the Company’s operational performance. Specifically, in excluding real estate related depreciation and amortization and
gains and losses from property dispositions, which do not relate to or are not indicative of operating performance, FFO provides a performance measure that, when
compared period-over-period, captures trends in occupancy rates, rental rates and operating costs. We also believe that, as a widely recognized measure of the
performance of REITs, FFO will be used by investors as a basis to compare the Company’s operating performance with that of other REITs.

However, because FFO excludes depreciation and amortization and captures neither the changes in the value of the Company’s properties that result from use or
market conditions nor the level of capital expenditures and leasing commissions necessary to maintain the operating performance of the Company’s properties, all
of which have real economic effects and could materially impact the Company’s results from operations, the utility of FFO as a measure of the Company’s
performance is limited. In addition, other equity REITs may not calculate FFO in accordance with the NAREIT definition as the Company does, and, accordingly,
the Company’s FFO may not be comparable to such other REITs” FFO. Accordingly, FFO should be considered only as a supplement to net income as a measure
of the Company’s performance.

Management also believes that the computation of FFO in accordance with NAREIT’s definition includes certain items that are not indicative of the results
provided by the Company’s operating property portfolio and affect the comparability of the Company’s period-over-period performance. Accordingly,
management believes that Normalized FFO is a more useful performance measure that excludes certain items, including but not limited to, debt extinguishment
losses and prepayment penalties, property acquisition, development and other pursuit costs, mark-to-market adjustments for interest rate derivatives and other non-
comparable items.

For reference, as an aid in understanding the Company’s computation of FFO and Normalized FFO, a reconciliation of net income calculated in accordance with
GAAP to FFO and Normalized FFO has been included on page eight of this release.

-MORE-
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ARMADA HOFFLER PROPERTIES, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(dollars in thousands)

Assets
Real estate investments:
Income producing property
Held for development
Construction in progress
Accumulated depreciation
Net real estate investments

Real estate investments held for sale

Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash

Accounts receivable, net

Construction receivables, including retentions

Construction costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings
Other assets

Total Assets

Liabilities and Equity
Indebtedness
Debt secured by real estate investments held for sale
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Construction payables, including retentions
Billings in excess of construction costs and estimated earnings
Other liabilities
Total Liabilities
Total Equity
Total Liabilities and Equity

-MORE-

March 31, December 31,
2015 2014
(Unaudited)
$ 552,172 $ 513,918
1,180 —
26,251 81,082
(120,224) (116,099)
459,379 478,901
27,882 8,538
31,479 25,883
4,026 4,224
20,788 20,548
28,085 19,432
170 272
32,192 33,108
$ 604,001 $ 590,906
$ 363,730 $ 359,229
17,342 —
5,649 8,358
34,264 42,399
1,206 1,053
18,942 17,961
441,133 429,000
162,868 161,906
$ 604,001 $ 590,906
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ARMADA HOFFLER PROPERTIES, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues

Rental revenues
General contracting and real estate services
Total revenues

Expenses

Rental expenses

Real estate taxes

General contracting and real estate services
Depreciation and amortization

General and administrative

Acquisition, development and other pursuit costs
Total expenses

Operating income

Interest expense

Loss on extinguishment of debt
Gain on real estate dispositions
Other (expense) income
Income before taxes

Income tax benefit (provision)
Net income

Per diluted share
Weighted average shares outstanding

-MORE-

Three Months Ended
March 31,

2015

2014

(Unaudited)

$18,190  $15,193
29,071 19,234
47,261 34,427
4,760 3,976
1,657 1,343
28,142 17,985
4,908 3,969
2,328 2,046
171 —
41,966 29,319
5,295 5,108
(3,046)  (2,565)
(227) —
6,197 —
(132) 112
8,087 2,655
31 (149)

$ 8,118  $ 2,506
$ 020 $ 0.08
39,818 32,825



April 30, 2015
Page 8 of 8

Net income

Depreciation and amortization
Gain on real estate dispositions
Funds From Operations (FFO)

Acquisition costs

Loss on extinguishment of debt
Derivative mark-to-market adjustments
Normalized FFO

FFO per diluted share
Normalized FFO per diluted share

Weighted average shares outstanding

Contact:

Julie Loftus Trudell

Armada Hoffler Properties, Inc.

Vice President of Investor Relations
Email: JTrudell@ArmadaHoffler.com
Phone: (757) 366-6692

ARMADA HOFFLER PROPERTIES, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME TO FFO & NORMALIZED FFO

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

i

Three Months Ended
March 31,
2015 2014
(Unaudited)
$ 8,118 $ 2,506
4,908 3,969
(6,197) —
$ 6,829 $ 6,475
171 —
227 —
147 (93)

$ 7,374 $ 6,382

$ 0.17 $ 0.20

$ 0.19 $ 0.19

39,818 32,825



Exhibit 99.2

ARMADA HOFFLER PROPERTIES, INC. [ ArvADA HORFLER
FIRST QUARTER 2015 SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION [ET0 P E R TONEE

iy

Armada hoffler properties, inc.
First quarter 2015 supplemental information
Virginia beach town center
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FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Supplemental Information should be read in conjunction with our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
quarter ended March 31, 2015, and the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements appearing in our
press release dated April 30, 2015, which has been furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to our Form &-K filed on April 30,
2015. The Company makes statements in this Supplemental Information that are forward-looking statements
within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (set forth in Section 27A of the
Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
as amended (the “Exchange Act™)). In particular, statements pertaining to our capital resources, portfolio
performance and results of operations contain forward-looking statements. Likewise, all of our statements
regarding anticipated growth in our funds from operations, normalized funds from operations, adjusted funds from
operations, funds available for distribution and net operating income are forward-looking statements. You can
identify forward-looking statements by the use of forward-looking terminology such as “believes,” “expects,”
“may,” “will,” “should,” “seeks,” “approximately,” “i plans,” “estimates” or “anticipates” or the

LU LU

intends,
negative of these words and phrases or similar words or phrases which are predictions of or indicate future events
or trends and which do not relate solely to historical matters. You can also identify forward-looking statements by
discussions of strategy, plans or intentions.

Forward-looking statements involve numerous risks and uncertainties and you should not rely on them as
predictions of future events. Forward-looking statements depend on assumptions, data or methods which may be
incorrect or imprecise and the Company may not be able to realize them. The Company does not guarantee that
the transactions and events described will happen as described (or that they will happen at all). For further
discussion of risk factors and other events that could impact our future results, please refer to the section
entitled “Risk Factors” in our most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission (the “SEC"), and the documents subsequently filed by us from time to time with the SEC.

ARMADA HOFFLER




CORPORATE PROFILE

Armada Hoffler Properties, Inc. (NYSE: AHH) is a full service real estate company that develops, constructs and owns institutional grade office, retail and
multifamily properties in the Mid-Atlantic United States. The Company also provides general contracting and development services to third-party clients
throughout the Mid-Atlantic and Southeastern regions. Armada Hoffler Properties, Inc. was founded in 1979 and is headguartered in Virginia Beach, VA, The
Company has elected to be taxed as a real estate investment trust ("REIT") for U.5. federal income tax purposes.

Daniel A. Hoffler Executive Chairman of the Board Lowis 5. Haddad President and Chief Executive Officer

A, Russell Kirk Vice Chairman of the Board Anthony P. Nero President of Development

Louis S, Haddad Director Shelly R. Hampton President of Asset Management

John W. Snow Lead Independent Director Eric E. Apperson President of Construction

George F. Allen Independent Director Michael P. O"Hara Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

James A, Carroll Independent Director Eric L. Smith Vice President of Operations and Corporate Secretary
lames C. Cherry Independent Director

Eva 5. Hardy Independent Director

Joseph W. Prueher Independent Director

Raymond lames & Associates Robert W. Baird & Co. Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Inc. Wunderlich Securities
Bill Crow David Rodgers John Guinee Craig Kucera

[727) 567-2594 [216) 737-7341 (443) 224-1307 {540) 277-3366

bill. crowi@raymondjames. com drodgers [@rwhaird.com wiui nead@ stifal .com ckucera @wundernet.oom

Investor Relations Contact

Julie Loftus Trudell

Vice President of Investor Relations
[757) 366-6692
itrudell@armadahofiier.com
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HIGHLIGHTS

+ Funds From Operations (“FFO") of $6.8 million, or $0.17 per diluted share, for the quarter ended
March 31, 2015 compared to FFO of $6.5 million, or 50.20 per diluted share, for the quarter ended
March 31, 2014,

» Normalized FFO of $7.4 million, or $0.19 per diluted share, for the quarter ended March 31, 2015
compared to Normalized FFO of 56.4 million, or $0.19 per diluted share, for the quarter ended March
31, 2014.

» Core portfolio occupancy up to 95.6% compared to 94.5% as of March 31, 2014.

* Increased quarterly GAAP and Cash Same Store Net Operating Income (“NOI”) 4.3% and 6.3%,
respectively, compared to the first quarter of 2014.

* Delivered over 200,000 square feet of fully-leased office space in Hampton Roads, Virginia in addition
to Sandbridge Commons, a new 70,000 square foot shopping center in Virginia Beach, Virginia
anchored by a Harris Teeter grocery store.

* Completed the sale of the Sentara Williamsburg office building.
+ Entered into a definitive agreement to sell Whetstone Apartments in Durham, Morth Carolina.

= Closed on the previously announced acquisitions of Perry Hall Marketplace and Stone House Square,
two grocery anchored retail centers located in Maryland, in April.

+ Closed on a new expanded and unsecured 5200 million credit facility that includes a $50 million term
loan with a syndicate of banks co-led by Bank of America and Regions Bank.

» Announced today that the Board authorized an At-The-Market (“ATM") offering program.

ARMADA HOFFLER




2015 OUTLOOK

The Company raised the low-end of its 2015 full-year Normalized FFO guidance range by $0.01 per diluted share
due to better visibility on future third party construction fee business as well as the expectation that general
and administrative expenses will come in towards the lower-end of the range. The Company now expects 2015
MNormalized FFO in the range of $0.86 to $0.90 per diluted share compared to previous guidance of $0.85 to
$0.90 per diluted share.

The following table outlines the Company’s assumptions along with Normalized FFO per share estimates for the
full-year 2015.

Full-year 2015 Guidance "l Expected Ranges

Total GAAP NOI P! $52.3M $53.3M
Construction company annual segment gross profit 54.5M 55.0M
General and administrative expenses $8.3M $8.6M
Interest expense ! $14.0M $15.0M
Normalized FFO per diluted share ™ $0.86 $0.90

'] Excludes the impact of any future, unannounced acquisitions, dispositions or other capital markets activity,
except for a replacement property for Whetstone Apartments.

2] Includes approximately $8.0 million from development pipeline projects, which has been lowered from
previous guidance due to the sale of Whetstone Apartments. The Company has not changed overall NOI guidance
as management expects to close on a replacement property for Whetstone Apartments this year.

3] The mid-point of the range reflects the assumption factors in the projected LIBOR forward yield curve which
anticipates increasing LIBOR during the year.

4l Normalized FFO excludes certain items, including debt extinguishment losses, property acquisition costs,
mark-to-market adjustments for interest rate derivatives and other non-comparable items. In addition, it
assumes 40.2 million weighted average shares and units outstanding which includes the shares issued in
connection with the acquisition of Perry Hall Marketplace and Stone House Square.

ARMADA HOFFLER




SUMMARY INFORMATION

Amounts in thousands, except per share data

F

ARMADA HOFFLER

OPERATIOMAL METRICS
Rental revenues
General contracting and real estate services revenues
Rental properties Net Operating Income (NOI)
General contracting and real estate services gross profit
EBITDA
Net income
Funds From Operations (FFO)
FFO per diluted share
HNormalized FFO
Normalized FFO per diluted share
CAPITALIZATION
Total Comman Shares Outstanding
Operating Partnership (*OP") Units Outstanding
Comman shares and OF units outstanding
Market price per common share
Equity market capitalization
Total debt
Total market capitalization
Less: cash
Total enterprise value
DEBT METRICS
Core debt/enterprise value
Fixed charge coverage ratio
Core DebtfAnnualized Core EBITDA
CORE PORTFOLIO OCCUPANCY
Ommizr
Reetall &
Multifamily™
Weighted Average i

Three months ended

3/31/2015 12/31/2014 9/30/2014 6/30/2014 3/31/2014

518,190 517,521 516,713 515,319 515,193
29,071 32,060 31,532 20,485 19,234
11,773 11,572 10,819 10,071 9.E74
929 1,113 1,064 1,141 1,249
9,844 10,557 10,012 9,037 9,189
8,118 5,226 2,754 2273 2,506
6,829 7.991 7,321 6,330 5475
0,17 5020 5021 $0.19 50,20
7374 8,156 7464 6,592 6,382
50,19 5020 5022 %0.20 £0.19
25,084 25,023 25,019 19,266 19,254
14,776 14,776 14,776 13,785 13,785
39,860 39,799 39,795 33,051 33,039
510,66 5549 59.08 59.68 510,04
424,508 377,693 361,339 319,934 331,712
181,072 359,229 335,792 340,840 317,271
B05,980 736,922 697,131 669,774 648,083
{35,505) {30,107} (21,526) (19,485) {16,198)
5770475 5706,815 4675,605 5650,279 $632,785
33.2% 34.6% 35.7% A2.4% A42.5%
2.6x 3.1x 2.9x 2.6x 2.8x
5.9x B.lx B.3x T2n T.ix
93.5% 95.2% S94.8% 95.3% 95.4%
97.4% 96.4% 94.7% 93.5% 93.4%
96.6% 95. 7% 96.6% 94.9% 94_2%
95 6% 95.7% 95.1% 94 6% 94 5%

{1) Excludes gains on real estate dispositions
| Z) Office and retail accupancy based on occupied square feet a5 a % of respective total
1 3) Mul tifamily accupancy based en occupied wnits a5 a 3 of respective total

{4} Total occupancy weighted by annwalized base rent
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SUMMARY BALANCE SHEET

ARMADA HOFFLER

5 in thousands As of
3/31/2015 12/31/2014
Assets (Unaudited)
Real estate investments:
Income producing property $552,172 $513,918
Held for development 1,180 -
Construction in progress 26,251 81,082
Accumulated depreciation (120,224) {116,099)
Met real estate investments 459,379 478,901
Real estate investments held for sale 27,882 8,538
Cash and cash equivalents 31,479 25,883
Restricted cash 4,026 4,224
Accounts receivable, net 20,788 20,548
Construction receivables, including retentions 28,085 19,432
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings 170 272
Other assets 32,192 33,108
Total Assets 5604,001 5590,906
Liabilities and Equity
Indebtedness 5363,730 $359,229
Debt secured by real estate held for sale 17,342 -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 5,649 8,358
Construction payables, including retentions 34,264 42,399
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings 1,206 1,053
Other liabilities 18,942 17,961
Total Liabilities 441,133 429,000
Total Equity 162,868 161,906
Total Liabilities and Equity $604,001 $590,906




SUMMARY INCOME STATEMENT

Amounts in thousands, except per share data

Three months ended

3/31/2015 3/31/2014
Revenues (Unaudited)
Rental revenues 18,190 §15,193
General contracting and real estate services 29,071 19,234
Total Revenues 47,261 34,427
Expenses
Rental expenses 4,760 3,976
Real estate taxes 1,657 1,343
General contracting and real estate services 28,142 17,985
Depreciation and amortization 4,908 3,969
General and administrative 2,328 2,046
Acquisition, development & other pursuit costs 171 -
Impairment charges - -
Total Expenses 41,966 29,319
Operating Income 5,295 5,108
Interest expense (3,046) (2,565)
Lass on extinguishment of debt (227) -
Gain on real estate dispositions 6,197 -
Other income (loss) (132) 112
Income before taxes 8,087 2,655
Income tax benefit (provision) 31 (149)
Net Income 58,118 52,506
Per Diluted Share 50.20 $0.08
Weighted Average Shares/Units 39,818 32,825

ARMADA HOFFLER
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FFO, NORMALIZED FFO & ADJUSTED FFO

5 in thousands, except per share data

Thiee months ended
3/31/2015 12312014 91'301’201-1 6,/30/2014 3/31/2014
Funds From Operations (Unawdited)
Met income 58,118 55,126 521,754 52,273 52,506
Depreciation and amartization A S 4,976 4 55T 40587 3869
Gain an real estate dispositions [6.197] (2,211} . . .
FFO BE2D 7.991 7321 6,330 EA75
FFO per diluted share 50.17 50.20 50.21 $0.19 5020
Normalized FFO
Acquisition costs im 55 14
Loss an extinguishment of debt 227 - -
Imgairment charges . - 15 - .
Dierivative (income) |osses 147 110 [L1] 261 (93]
[ Normalized FFO 7374 §,156 7464 6,592 65,382 ]
Mormallzed FFO per dil uted share 50,19 50,20 5022 50.20 50,19
Adjusted FFO
Hon-cash steck compensation ars 187 198 193 319
Acquisition costs (171] (55) {174} . .
Tenant improvements, |easing commissions ' (484) (2,114} {981} {1.007) [209)
Leasing incentives'! - (334} (65} 163) -
Froperty related capital expenditures (149) {583} 13550 (322 [219)
Hon-cash interest expense 318 104 117 160 133
GAAP Adjustments
Mot effect of straight-ling rents (48] (354) 1803} (301) [389)
Amortization of leasing incentives and abowve (below) market rents 177 i 144 157 160
Government devel opiment grants - - 300 - -
[ AFFO 6,798 4,149 5,845 5409 6,187 ]
AFFO per dil uted share 50,17 50,10 %017 50,16 50,19

ARMADA HOFFLER | (1) Excludes first generation rental space.

Fr o r i BT I ES
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OUTSTANDING DEBT

5 in thousands

Debt Matwrities & Princpal Payments

Effective Rate as of Amount
Debt Stated Rate " March 31, 2015 Maturity Date 2015 2016 2017 2018 2018 Thereafter  Ouistanding
Oyster Paint 541% 541% 1212015 56,223 56,223
249 Central Fark Retail 5.99% 5.99% 5/8/2016 112 15,282 15,494
South Reeail 5.099% 5.099% 9/8/2016 a3 6,742 6,835
Fountain Plaza Retail 5499% 599% 983016 106 7641 7.747
Harrisonburg Regal B06% B0 &fafz017 147 207 3,256 3,610
Smith’s Landing L+2.15% 2.33% 1/31/2017 a4 325 23,820 24,389
Marth Point Note 5 L+200% 3578 M /32017 16 b5 643 £80
Hanbury Village 667% [ 10/11/2017 182 261 20,709 21,152
Narth Point Center Mate 1 6.45% 6.A5% 252019 136 193 205 219 9,352 10,105
Narth Point Center Mate 2 7.25% 7.25% 971572025 59 58 W05 113 121 2,225 2,731
The Cosmopolitan 3.75% 3.75% TI3051 462 636 560 [ 712 43,825 46,981
Total - Core Debt 7,890 31,406 49,398 1018 10,185 46050 145,347
Secured Hotes Pavable - Development Ploeline
4525 Main Street L+L95% 2.13% 1/30/2017 31,151 31,151
Encare Apartments L+1.95% 2.13% 1/30/2017 23,479 23,479
Commarwealth of Virginia - Chesapeake L+ 80% 208% BIREFHOLT 4612 46512
Lighifeot Marketplace Le1.90% 1.08% 11/14/2017 4,515 4,535
Sandbeidge Commons L+1LB5% 203% 1/17/2018 238 247 7,008 7,493
‘Oceaneering L+1.75% 193% 2f28f2018 300 360 18,760 17,420
Liberty Apartments' ! 5.66% 5.66% 11/1/2043 120 308 325 344 364 18,971 20,532
Dbt secyred by pisets held foe sale
Whetstone Apartments L+1.90% 208% 10/8/2016 17,342 17,342
Total - Development Pipeline 20 18,188 64699 _ 24012 364 18971 176,554
Total Secured Mates Payable 8110 49584 114,097 25130 10,549 65,021 272,501
Mnsecured Debt
Senior unsecured |ine of credit Le1.40% - 200% 1.73% 2/20/2019 60,000 60,000
Sendor undecured term loan 1#1.35% - 1.95% 1.68% &1 2202020 50 50
Total - Unsecured Debt - . . . 60,000 50,000 116,600
Unamertized fair valse adjusiments 139) (53] (54 (55) (56) {1,172} 11.429)

Total Motes Paysble

Balloon Payments
Principal amartization
Total Consalidated Debt

Fined-rate debt™!
Variable-rate debit™
Total Consalidated Delbt

(1P WBOR rateis diter e e By individual lemders,

(2} Subject bo an interet rabe twap lock.

[3) Prirgipal balance excluding any und moati bid Tair value sdjustments recognited upon adquisition
mmm H{}FFLER (£} Includes debt sulbject b0 inberest rate saap ook,

PR o F b BT 1 E S ) ppeludes debt subject bo intenst rate swap bocks.

;seu 21’9&11 Eliig! $25,075 570493 5113843 gmggz

6089 46623 111,865 23,708 69,333 51,344 308,962

1,982 1918 2178 1,367 1,160 62,505 72,110

8071 49541 114043 25075 70493 113,840 381,072

7827 31336 25849 1307 10493 113849 190,660
244 1B205  _ BEA94 I3 T6E _ 6O,000 190,411

8071 49,541 114043 25075 F0A93 113,849 381,072
30 Day LIBOR 0.176%

1



CORE"DEBIISEG®RE EB] T DA

5 in thousands

Three months ended
3/31/2015 12/31/2014 9/30/2014 6/30/2014 3/31/2014

Met Income 58,118 55,226 52,754 52,273 £2,506

Excluding:

Interest expense 3,046 2,671 2,734 2,678 2565

Income tax (31) (65) (43) 29 149

Depreciation and amortization 4,908 4976 4,567 4,057 3,969

Gain on real estate dispositions 6,197) {2,211) - . .

EBITDA 59,844 510,597 $10,012 59,037 £9,189

Adjustments to EBITDA:

Loss an extinguishment of debt 227 - - - -

Derivative (income) losses 147 110 (46) 262 (93)

MNon-cash stock compensation 379 197 198 193 329

Devel oprment Pipeline (1,386) [802]) (523) 63 79

Total Other Adjustments (833) (495) (371) 518 315

Core EBITDA 59,211 510,102 59,641 59,555 59,504

Total Debt $381,072 $350,229 5335,792 $349,840 531727

Adjustments to Debt:

(Less) Development Pipeline (125,125) (114,716) (94,537) (73,873) (48,597)

Core Debt 5255947 5244513 5241,255 $275,967 5268674
[ Core Debt/Annualized Core EBITDA 6.9x B.1x B6.3x% 7.2x 7.1x

ARMADA HOFFLER

Fr o E [
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DEBT INFORMATION

5 in thousands

Total Debt Composition
Weighted Average
Percent of Debt Interest Rate Maturity
Secured vs. Unsecured Debt
Unsecured Debt 28.9% 1.7% 4.4 Yrs
Secured Debt 71.1% 3.8% 10.1 ¥rs
Floating vs. Fixed-Rate Debt fn i "
S e ok e Debt Maturities & Principal Payments
Fixed-Rate Debt!*!™! 50.2% 5.3% 17.4%rs $140,000
Fixed-Rate and Hedged et/ £0.9% $120,000
Total 3.2% B.4Yrs % $100,000
I sso000
Interest Rate Cap Agreements At or Below 1.50% § $60,000
Effective Date Maturity Date Strike Rate Notional Amount | = 540,000
May 31, 2012 May 29, 2015 1.09% SE.B2T7 430,000
September 1, 2013 March 1, 2016 1.50% 40,000 so  m—
October 4, 2013 April 1, 2016 1.50% 18,500
2015 2016 2017 2018 2018 2020 and
March 14, 2014 March 1, 2017 1.25% 50,000 there:t‘er
Total Interest Rate Caps at or Below 1.50% 5117327
Fixad-Rate Dapt 7Y 192,089
Fixed-Rate and Hedged Debt 5309,416
% of Total™ 80.9%

{1 Excludes debt subject to interest rate swap locks.

{2) Includes debt subject to interest rate swap locks,
ARMADA HOFFLE 13) Exclwdes unamarti ved fair value adjustments,

PEr b BT LS () includes Interest rate caps greater than or equal 1o 1.50% 13



PROPERTY PORTFOLIO

Mgt Rentabis squsra Faat [ReF)!

Asof 3/31/15 Tawen Core Development Core Devalegmant B par
Propeny Lisiation Comter e Bul _ Propertees Propemis Totdl  Oucepany ! Lessed!™! ™ Lewsed 55
Difion Prozeding

4515 Main Swee wirginia Beack, WA L pit ) g 240512 2405F2 . 5T 3 TEELLE SITE2
Ao mada tgifier Tower'™ Wirginia Beac®, Wi - ear A3 d 1203 L L AALD AT 7
Commarmaealth of WA - Chavspeske Chesspaake, WA i - w2y w2 - LO0.0% ey 1761
Camimaireealth of VA - Virgina Bsach wWirginis Beach, v s - 11,15 11,15 . 103.8% 341 044 1164
Deeaneering Chesnpeake, VA LT . 154,000 154,000 . 10005 1,509,500 1240
Dwe Dolusbeas Wirginia Beadh, W - 1984 1394k4 . 119414 4T 2234 BED 13.54
Dryvrer Paing Hewgon Fews, YA 138% R " 1001 ¥ TE5N " 1861443 1168
P ghaTs Toows BichITR, YA o0 0 IG5 . 106 965 e 7582487 .15
Toe Columbse Wirginia Beach, WA £ wos _ IoAARL - 108451 - 1568316 I8
Tanal [ Weighted Rtrage Offie Porthobe™ EEd 36T 441 BER 3,510.855 LHESY e SH 96015 S350
By
289 Cortral Park Retadt™ Wirginia Brach, WA L 1o w7 - LR o = faAz0.081 irman
B ruscla Cronurcad Cheuter, Vi ieil] 111566 - 101564 SEER - 1521911 1584
Broad Creeh Dhapping ety el VA TET-P01 237 E5% - IITELE SEEW - EELYUE R 14.04
Commerce Sireet Ratail™ wWirginia Reac®, ik L ok 19,570 = 15.ETL Lo o = TALARL 4103
Courthosie Wirginia Beack, WA EL agrr = arr L - 135.01% Wi
DHek's ar Sown Corter wWirginia Beach, A * 0 103,355 a 104,558 P a 1,321 868 FEE +]
D et Sguaig Colosial Heights, W& 1998 10, 166 . 106,168 BTy - 8, 74T000 1845
Fossrviain Flaza Rewil Wirginia Beach, ¥ L b4 35361 ' 35961 el . 43 BEY piE o]
G BOTOUEN Sl rE Chves g b, WA, 199% 29,361 . 28,362 BEEN . 1,345,314 1573
Greersr e Shoppeng Deras hes s para ko, WA ield = ERTER 15751 - Lo ) W5 1311
Maabury Wilage Chesspaa ke, WA 2006-100% 1048 - S104% % - LALLM T
Harripgmburg Regal Harriponburg, VA 1958 49,500 - 49,000 LOSOR - [LErer] 1584
oath Point Corter Durham, KC 18- 1009 115,690 : 115600 5% e 2525212 1
Paioweay Markelplice WIF il Baach, WA 1998 17 804 . 37,804 21.9% . 95,417 1%EL
Sandieidge Coramornd. Wirginia Beadh, Wh it . 16237 15217 . AT 156834 2155
Sowith Retsil Wi Beac, W ¥ Toar 13515 . 8515 1000 . 5T 25 485
Stusdio 50 Retsil Wirginia Beac®, Wk L4 ear LRF ] z LR¥ ] B ER = 371,30 TS
Tanal [ Weighted B Retis] Pestiolia™ 1,200,728 " 310FE 2,133 P LEE Y S8.0% 30,393 808 1%
Sabitatal | Wiighted Average Re1al and Offcs Portiols 1063690 ATLARE 2540556 95.T1% TN 59589819 52147
Bl Progartes dublect to Ground Lems
Bermuda Dronsroady™ Chesher, Vi bt LoD = B Ll = SIRRANY 1485
Broad Creek Shapging Dot '™ e folk, v 1947 101 14 81k ‘ 14318 10 . S3R 1M 130
Greesr ee Shapping Conoer Chesapea ke, VA, Dl 0 5068 5088 ' B 230004 5T
Hanbury illape™ Chon s ke, WA 2006- 100% 54 506 - ELET Y 104 - 1067 5% 131
Howrth Poied Cernes™ Dasrham, BT 1538-100% TELSEE . 18055 o - L= 28 0 im
Sandbeidge Commany Wirginia Reack, WA s - SLIRE 1288 - O SAL000 16054
Frre Mech Hariis Tesser '™ Potsmcth, VA il 48,508 . 48808 100 - 507,603 1443
Ttal | WeRghed i Retal Porrholis Sulipect b Giaiined Lisies 410,768 SRATE 4918 1000 100.0% 54,201515 [T
Sabitctal { Total Welghi ed Average Retall {induding groend lease) and Office Portiolic 2AHALE EAEE LT 1,023,700 B S TH 54,392,551 EELES]
Linkn
ABR par
Town Cort Devtlopment [ v bemment Oetuped
B amity Location Center _teas bl Praparties Bropertiey B g —
Trezrn Aparimants. Wirginis Reack, VA ’ o > B ATER AT ALY 8167
Uiberty Apastmats Hewgan Mews, VA hrld - 1) BN 5806757 143
umu.uuf'* Blakiburg, ¥4 0 284 - 3400 0 1.8
The Conmepolifsa Wirginis Beack, Wk ¢ ok L] £556.704 183
WS vk s e Dushiam, N 015 . TEA% TIA 117

A7 51482141 §i.44

. e am
Tonsl [ Weighted g Multitaeedly Portioss 526 586
ARMADA HOFFL

Fr o r i BT I ES




PROPERTY PORTFOLIO FOOTNOTES

1)The net rentable square footage for each of our office properties is the sum of (a) the square footage of existing leases, plus (b) for available space, management’s
estimate of net rentable square footage based, in part, on past leases. The net rentable square footage included in office leases is generally determined consistent
with the Building Owners and Managers Association, or BOMA, 1996 measurement guidelines, The net rentable square footage for each of our retail properties is
the sum of (a) the square footage of existing leases, plus (b) for available space, the field verified square footage.

2)0ccupancy for each of our office and retail properties is calculated as (a) square footage under executed leases as of March 31, 2015, divided by (b) net rentable
square feet, expressed as a percentage. Occupancy for our multifamily properties is calculated as (a) total units occupied as of March 31, 2015, divided by (b) total
units available, expressed as a percentage.

3)For the properties in our office and retail portfolios, annualized base rent or ABR is calculated by multiplying (a) base rental payments for executed leases as of
March 31, 2015 (defined as cash base rents (before abatements) excluding tenant reimbursements for expenses paid by the landlord), by (b) 12. Annualized base
rent per leased sguare foot is calculated by dividing (a) annualized base rent, by (b) square footage under executed leases as of March 31, 2015, In the case of triple
net or modified gross leases, annualized base rent does not include tenant reimbursements for real estate taxes, insurance, commaon area or other operating
EXpEnses,

4)As of March 31,2015, the Company occupied 18,984 square feet at this property at an annualized base rent of $529,746 or 527.90 per leased square foot, which
amounts are reflected in this table. The rent paid by us is eliminated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, effective March 1, 2013, the Company subleases
approximately 5,000 square feet of space from a tenant at this property.

5)Includes square footage and annualized base rent pursuant to leases for space occupied by the Company.

6)As of March 31, 2015, the Company occupied 8,995 square feet at this property at an annualized base rent of $287,300, or §31.94 per leased square foot, which
amounts are reflected in this table. The rent paid by us is eliminated in accordance with GAAP.

7)Includes 532,460 of annualized base rent pursuant to a rooftop lease.

8)Reflects square footage and annualized base rent pursuant to leases for space occupied by the Company.

9)Pursuant to this ground lease, the Company owns the land and the tenant owns the improvements thereto. The Company will succeed to the ownership of the
improvements to the land upon the termination of the ground lease.

10)The Company leases the land underlying this property and re-leases it to our tenant under a ground lease pursuant to which our tenant owns the improvements on
the land.

11)Excludes the square footage of land subject to ground leases.

12)For the properties in our multifamily portfolio, annualized base rent or ABR is calculated by multiplying (a) base rental payments for the month ended March 31,
2015 by (b) 12.

13)Annualized base rent per occupied rentable square foot is calculated by dividing (a) annualized base rent, by (b) net rentable square footage of occupied units as of
March 31, 2015.

14)The Company leases the land underlying this property pursuant to a ground lease.

15)The annualized base rent for The Cosmopolitan includes $863,000 of annualized base rent from 15 retail leases at the property.

16)Under contract to sell.

ARMADA HOFFLER
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DEVELOPMENT PIPELINE

5 in thousands
4525 Main Street

I Encore Apartments H Johns Hopkins Village || Lightfoot Marketplace ” sandbridge Commons
w r F‘.

-

4

Schedule’!
Property Initial Stabilized Dutimated  Conpe AHH
Dt Nt Dalive rird Typs Eaii d il Start [+1 Dperation o' Datir [ Hip Arschaor Tornis
Jshng Hopling Villags Pl tidanily 15T undis K& 1015 3016 4016 SEE,000 3,000 Birk, oyt
Bl timare, MO
Lightfoot Marketplace Retail 88,000 51 = G0% 014 1q18 a1y 24,000 12,000 Bors™ Harris Teeter
Wislliams burg, VA R o U
Tatal Develapment, Mot Delivered 0,000 15,000
Do D livisriedd Wt Stabilized
4525 Main Sireet Office 239,000 s 57 1013 3q14 a0le 51,000 44,000 100%. Clark Mexsan, Devil opmmint Authority
Virginda Beach, VA of Virginia Beach, Anthropologie
Commarmsealth of WA - Chesapeake Crffice 6,000 o i a14 1Q15% 1215 7000 7,000 100%: Commmorrseal th of Vinginkas
Chesapeake, Vi
Commanaealth of VA - Virginia Beach Cfice 11,000 5f 100r% 4 Q15 1015 To0g 3,000 100% Commaormealth of Virginia
Wirginia Beach, WA
Encore Apartments Rultifamily 26 units 4E% 1013 gl 4015 31.000 31.000 100%. HA
Wirginda Beagh, WA
Grogetren Shapping Canter Rrtail 10001 = TEK 4013 o4 1015 6,000 6,000 100% Wawa
Chisapeake, VA
Oceansering Ceifice 155,000 51 100% 4013 1a15 1015 25,000 34,000 100% Oceansering International
Chesapeake, VA
Sandbridge Commaons Retail FO0005f W mEK 2013 1015 1015 13,000 11,000 100% Harris Tester
Wirginda Beach, Wi
Whettone Apartments ¥ Multifamily 203 units 6% 13 Ia14 415 29,000 28,000 100% NA
Engrham, NC

Teaal Develeprmaent, Delivered Not Stakilised 166,000 154,000
Toeal SISE000  §169,000

(1) Represents estimates that may change as the develcpment process procesds
(2} Firsthll stabilized quartes

— (3] Ground loos retail temant 10 2015
AR\"L-\.[).-\ HﬂFH.l‘.R (4} Includes space subject ta ground lease Capitalized Interest 416

P E I 5 [5) AMH earns b preferned return on eguity prior 1o sny distribulicns 1o W Partnens Capitalized Overhead S617 16
(6] Wrsder contract 1o sl




ACQUISITIONS & DISPOSITIONS

5 in thousands

ACQUISITIONS
Properties Location Square Feet Purchase Price Purchase Date  Property Type Seased Anchor Tenants
Perry Hall Marketplace & Stone Maryland 185,000 =f 539,806 2015 Retail 0% Safeway & Weis Markets
House Square
Dimmock Square Colonial Heights, Vi 106,166 sf 519,716 3014 Retail 100% Old Mawy, Best Buy, Pier 1
DISPOSIMIONS

Square
Properties Location Feet/Units Sale Price Disposition Date  Property Type Stleased Anchor Tenants
Oyster Point MNewport Mews, VA 100,139 sf $6,500 1017 Office 7% G5A
‘Whetstone Apa rtments Durham, NC 203 units 535,600 2015 Multifamily 26% NA
Sentara Willlamsburg Willlamsburg, VA 49,200 sf 515,450 1015 Office 100% Sentara
Virginia Natural Gas Virginia Beach, VA 31,000 =f 58,900 4014 Office 100% Virginia Natural Gas

ARMADA HOFFLER

FroritE 1§ 1?




CONSTRUCTION BUSINESS SUMMARY

5 in thousands

Total Contract Work in Place as Estimated Date
Location Value of 3/31/15 Backlog of Completion
Highlighted Projects
Exelan Baltimore, MD $171,053 561,803 5109,250 10 2016
City of Suffolk Municipal Center Suffolk, VA 25,430 23,838 1,592 20 2015
Four Seasons Condominium Expansion Baltimore, MD 27 687 11,751 15,896 40 2015
Sub Total 224,170 97,432 126,738
All Other Pr 91,574 79,864 11,710
Total $315,744 $177,296 $138,448
Gross Profit Summary
Trailing
Q1 2015 12 Manths
[Unaudited)
Fevenue 529071 $113,158
Expense [28,142) [108,911)
Gross Profit _5919 EI_J.H? ]

Fr o r i BT I ES
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SAME STORE NOI BY SEGMENT

5 in thousands

Three months ended 3/31

2015 2014 5 Change % Change
Office'! [Unaudited)
Revenue 56,249 56,125 5124 2.0%
Expenses 2,106 2,095 11 0.5%
MNet Operating |ncome 4,143 4,030 113 2.8%
Retail'!
Revenue 5987 5,770 217 3.8%
Expenses 1,850 1,825 25 1.4%
Met Operating | ncome 4,137 3,945 192 4.9%
Multifamily!"!
Revenue 2,937 2,791 146 5.2%
Expenses 1,250 1,208 42 3.5%
MNet Operating |ncome 1,687 1,583 104 6.6%
Same Store Net Operating Income [NOI), GAAP basis 59,967 49,558 5409 4.3%
Het effect of straight-line rents [178) {374} 196 -52.3%
Amartization of lease incentives and above (bel ow) market rents 141 156 [15) -9.9%
Same store portfolio NOI, cash basis 59,929 59,340 5589 6.3%
Cash Basis:
Office 53,959 53,548 5411 11.6%
Retail 4,251 4 180 71 1.7%
Multifamily 1,719 1611 108 6.7%
59,929 59,340 5589 6.3%
GAAP Basis:
Office 54,143 54,030 5113 2.8%
Retail 4,137 3,945 192 4.9%
Multifamily 1,687 1,583 104 6.6%
59,967 59,558 3409 4.3%

ARMADA HOFFLER. | (1) See page 31 for Same Store vs, Non - Same Store Properties

Fr o E [
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TOP 10 TENANTS BY ANNUALIZED BASE RENT

As of March 31, 2015

Office Portfolio
% of Office % of Total
Mumber Portfolio Portfolio
Number of Lease Annualized Ar d Anr
Tenant of Leases  Properties Properties Expiration Base Rent Base Rent Base Rent
williams Mullen 3 3 Armada Hoffler Tower, Rl chmand Tower 3f22f2006 ST A7B920 26.9% 11.5%
Clark Mexsen 1 1 4525 Main Street 9/30/200% 2,390,656 8.1% 3.5%
Dceaneering |nternational, lne 1 1 Oceaneering 1,/30/2030 1,909,600 0% ¥ A%
Cherry Bekaert 2 1 Armada Hoffler Tower, Richmond Tower, Oyster Paint 1/21/2025 958,984 3.2% 14%
Hampton University 2 3 Armada Hoffler Tower /2802023 891,087 3.0% 1.3%
Commonwealth af Virginia 2 2 Comrmonwealth af Virginia - Chesapeake & Virginia Beach 7/1/2030 886,975 3.0% 1.3%
G5A 1 1 Oyster Point 4262017 856,448 2.9% 12%
Troutman Sanders 1 1 Armada Hoffler Tower 1/31/2025 805,605 2.7% 1.2%
The Art Institute 1 1 Twao Calumbus 12/31/2019 787226 2.7T% 1.1%
Fender & Coward 1 1 Armada Hoffler Tower 1/31/2030 781,536 2.6% 1.1%
Top 10 Total 518,247,037 61.4% 216.4%
Retail Portfolio
% of Retail % of Total
Mumbar Portfolio Prortfolio
Number of Lease Annualized Ar lized Annualized
Tnant of Leases  Properties Properties Expiration Ease Rent Base Rent Base Rent
Home Depot 2 2 Broad Creek Shopping Center, North Point Center 127372019 52,188,900 8.9% 32%
Harris Toeter 3 3 Tyre Meck Harris Teeter, Hanbury Village, Sandbridge 8/20/2030 2,013,002 8.3% 9%
Food Lion 3 3 Broad Creek Shopping Center, Bermuda Crassroads, 319/2020 1,282,568 5.2% 1.9%
Gainsborough Square
Dick's Sporting Goods 1 1 Dick's at Town Center 1/31/2020 798,000 3.3% 12%
Regal Cinemas 1 1 Harrisanburg Regal 4/23/2019 683,550 28% 1.0%
PetSmart 2 3 Broad Creek Shopping Center, Morth Point Center T21/2018 618,704 2.5% 0.59%
Kroger 1 1 Narth Point Center 8/31/2018 552,864 2.3% 0.83%
Yard House 1 1 Commerce Sireet Retail 11/30/2023 538,000 2.2% 0.8%
Rite Ald 2 3 Gainsborough Square, Parkway Marketplace 57292019 484,193 2.0% 0.7%
Walgreens 1 1 Hanbury Village 12/31/2083 447 564 18% 0.63%
Top 10 Total 58,608,345 39.2% 13.9%

P E

ARMADA HOFFLER
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OFFICE LEASE SUMMARY

Lease Summary'! GAAP Cash
Number of Annual Weighted mLg, &
Leasies Nt rentable Leases Nat rentable Contractual Prior Rent Changein Contractual Prior Aent  Annual Change  Average Lease T & Incantives
Quarter Signed SF Signed Expiring 5F Expiring Rt pir SF [per S5F Rosnt per 5F Rt per 5F per 5F in Rant per 5F Tarmm Incenlives it 5F
138 Quarter 2015 1 L1230 1 2,153 537.00 537.00 50,00 537.00 537.00 50,00 A4.00 53,315 4196
Ath Quarter 2014 ] 26,386 3 5,726 21.08 2123 [0.15) 2050 22.14 [1.65) 3E5 182,728 593
Srd Quearter 2004 3 6,859 2 6,082 18.50 1963 [1.13) 18.48 19.85 {1.36) 2862 68913 10,05
2nd Quarter 2014 F4 18,824 1 BA52 2512 13 07 2537 2758 (2.18) 775 204,718 1088
Naw Loase Summary'!!
Humber of ‘Weighted TG &
Liea s, et rentable Coniractual Averape m, LE, & Incentives
arter Signed SF Signed Fent per 5§ Lews e Term Incentives per SF
1st Quarter 2015 - - S0U00 - 50 -
ath Quarter 2014 1 4,754 1750 10.00 103,266 2172
Ard Quearter 2014 2 2853 2265 156 55,892 19.59
2nd Quarter 2014 4 E348 2018 438 190,255 738
I ARMADA HOFFLER I (1) Excludes leases for space acoupied by AHH,
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OFFICE LEASE EXPIRATIONS

Square
Number of Footage of % Portfolio % of Portfolio Annualized Base
Leases Leases Net Rentable Annualized Annualized Rent per Leased
Year of Lease Expiration Expiring Expiring Square Feet Base Rent Base Rent Square Foot
Available - 159,989 12.2% S0 = 40.00
2015 g 11,748 0.9% 262,080 0.9% 2231
2016 16 39,088 3.0% 986,213 3.3% 24.85
017 & 65,186 5.0% 1,576,335 53% 2418
2018 18 155,821 11.9% 4,311,502 14.5% 27.67
2019 12 101,851 7.8% 2,405,268 8.1% 2362
2020 5 42,016 3.2% 1,182,909 4.0% 28.15
2021 4 41,363 3.2% 974,134 3.3% 23.55
2022 3 48,117 3.7% 1,303,750 4.4% 27.10
2023 1 44,250 3.4% 1,001,927 3.4% 22.64
2024 3 60,751 4.6% 1,620,425 55% 2667
2025 4 42,957 3.3% 1,284,137 4.3% 29.89
Thereafter 10 497,113 37.9% 12,787,335 43.1% 25.72
Total / Weighted Average 90 1,310,850 100.0%  $29,696,015 100.0% $25.80
50.0%
45.0% 43.1%
40.0% -
35.0% 1
30.0%
25.0%
i 14.5%
15.0%
B1%
lzﬁ: 33y 3% 4.0% 333 44% 34y 5% 43%
o 125 e HH,H,H,H,H,H

>
K
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RETAIL LEASE SUMMARY

Ranawal Loase Summany’'! GAAP Cash
Humbar af Mat Waighted T, L &
Liased et rentable Liaies rantabhe 5F Contractiusl Prios Rent  Annual Change Cantractual Prict Rent Annual Change Avarage Leass TG & Ingantives
Quarter Signed 5F Sigred Expiring  _ Espiring  _ Rent per 5F per 5F in Rent per SF__ Rent per 5F per SF in Rent per 5F Term It eitivies per 5F
130 Quarter 2015 - - 4 12420 - - - - - - - 50 S0.00
Ath Quarter 2014 [ 26,900 3 6012 1764 1619 145 17.76 16.98 0.78 541 44,109 164
3rd Quearter 2014 [ 12,916 2 3841 2047 1966 0.81 piki] 065 [E 1] 187 5,730 [HET]
2nd Quarter 2014 5 23,857 8 6540 2084 2041 0.43 2118 r1E2 10.64) 455 63,339 2465
Mew Lease Sllnmlq"'
MNumber of Welghted T, L, &
Leases Met rentakble Cortractual Average T, LC & Ireceit s
Quarter Sigrad SF Signad Romt por SF  Lease Term Inecarnik ivies par 5F
15t Quarter 2015 4 20,531 51200 .08 1,575,260 576.73
Atk Quarter 2004 7 35574 20,30 683 522,738 1468
Fod Quearier 2014 4 0574 25,73 78 1071485 10133
2l Chuarber 2014 1 3160 16.25 1050 126,558 4005

ARMADA HOFFLER. (1) Excludes leases from space occupied by AHH
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RETAIL LEASE EXPIRATIONS

Square
Number of  Footage of % Partfolio % of Portfolio  Annualized Base
Leases Leases Net Rentable Annualized Annualized Rent per Leased
Year of Lease Expiration Expiring Expiring Square Feet Base Rent Base Rent Square Foot
Available 44,823 3.6% 50 - 50,00
2015 14 49,106 4.0% 1,017,899 5.0% 20.73
2016 23 73,259 5.9% 1,695,384 B.4% 23.14
2017 23 148,173 12.0% 2,108,555 10.4% 14.23
2018 25 138,885 11.3% 2,086,801 10.3% 15.03
2019 25 327,441 26.6% 4,818,406 23.7% 14.72
2020 21 204,877 16.6% 2,908,427 14.3% 14.20
2021 5 25,204 2.0% 745,728 3.7% 29,59
2022 k] 88,838 7.2% 1,316,413 6.5% 14.82
2023 & 49,460 4.0% 1,331,093 6.6% 2691
2024 3 5,795 0.5% 124,490 0.6% 21.48
2025 g 43,002 3.5% 1,238,485 6.1% 28.80
Therea fter 5 33,843 2.7% 902,121 4.4% 26.66
Total / Weighted Average 167 1,232,706 100.0% _ 520,293,803 100.0% $17.08
25.0% 23.7%
20.0%
14.3%
15.0%
10.4% 10.3%
100% - B8.4%
6.5% 6.6% 6.1%
5.0% 4.4%
5.0% 3.7%
M mAMN-FAMm
0.0% T T T T T T ]
S s A A A R, R, S, - R
L . A . A S ,p"“g'
ARMADA HOFFLER &

Fr o r i BT I ES
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COMPONENTS OF NET ASSET VALUE

Stabilized Portfolio NOI + Market Cap Rate = Stabilized Portfolio Value

4=

Investment in Development Pipeline

-+

Trailing 12 Months General Contracting and Real Estate Services x Appropriate Multiple = TRS Value

e

Other Assets

Liabilities

NAV

ARMADA HOFFLER
@ i E 1 §



NET ASSET VALUE

COMPONENT DATA

5 in thousands

Stabilized Portfolio NOI (Cash)

Three months
ended Annualized
3/31/2015 3/31/2015
iversified Portiol|
Office 51,742 56,968
Retail 3,455 13,820
Multifamily B8 2,592
Total Diversified Portfolio NOI 55,845 523,380
firginia B I c
Office!™ 52,386 59,544
Retail'" 1,285 5,140
Multifamily 1,071 4,284
Total Virginia Beach Town Center NOI 54,742 518,968
Stabilized Portfolio NOI (Cash) 510,587 542,348

Development Pipeline

Income producing property
Construction in progress
Real estate investment held for sale
Other assets

Total cost to date (p. 16)

Liberty Apartments (GAAF purchase price)

3/31/2015

5109,000
25,000
28,000

7,000

5169,000

£26,735

Taxable REIT Subsidiary (TRS)

General contracting and real estate services

Other Assets

Other Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Restricted Cash
Accounts Receivable
Construction receivables, including retentions
Other Assets
Total Other Assets

Liabilities & Share Count

Liabilities
Mortgages and notes payable
Debt related to assets held-for-sale
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Construction payables, including retentions
Other Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Share Count

Weighted average commen shares cutstanding

Welghted average operating partnership ("OP") Units Outstanding
Total weighted average common shares and OF units outstanding

ARMADA HOFFLER (1) Ineludes leases for space occupied by Armada Hoffler which are eliminated for GAAP purpotes
LI

Trailing 12 Months
3/31/2015
54,247

As of 3/31/2015

531479
4,026
20,788

28,085

32,362

$116,740

As of 3/31/2015

363,730
17,342
5,649
34,264
20,148

5441,133

Three months ended

3/31/2015
25,042
14,776
30,818

26
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DEFINITIONS

Met Operating Income:

We calculate Met Operating Income (“NOI") as property revenues (base rent, expense reimbursements and other
revenue) less property expenses (rental expenses and real estate taxes). Other REITs may use different methodologies
for calculating NOI, and accordingly, our NOIl may not be comparable to such other REITs' MOI. NOI is not a measure of
operating income or cash flows from operating activities as measured by GAAP and is not indicative of cash available to
fund cash needs. As a result, NOI should not be considered an alternative to cash flows as a measure of liguidity. We
consider NOI to be an appropriate supplemental measure to net income because it assists both investors and
management in understanding the core operations of our real estate business.

Funds From Operations:

We calculate Funds From Operations (“FFO") in accordance with the standards established by the National Association
of Real Estate Investment Trusts (“NAREIT”). NAREIT defines FFO as net income (loss) (calculated in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP")), excluding gains (or losses) from sales of
depreciable operating property, real estate related depreciation and amortization (excluding amortization of deferred
financing costs) and after adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures.

FFO is a supplemental non-GAAP financial measure. Management uses FFO as a supplemental performance measure
because it believes that FFQ is beneficial to investors as a starting point in measuring our operational performance.
Specifically, in excluding real estate related depreciation and amortization and gains and losses from property
dispositions, which do not relate to or are not indicative of operating performance, FFO provides a performance

measure that, when compared period-over-period, captures trends in occupancy rates, rental rates and operating costs.

Other equity REITs may not calculate FFO in accordance with the NAREIT definition as we do, and, accordingly, our FFO
may not be comparable to such other REITs" FFO.

MADA HOFFLER

§
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DEFINITIONS

Normalized Funds From Operations:

We calculate Mormalized Funds From Operations (“Mormalized FFO") as FFO calculated in accordance with the
standards established by MAREIT, adjusted for acquisition, development and other pursuit costs, gains or losses from
the early extinguishment of debt, impairment charges, mark-to-market adjustments on interest rate derivatives and
other noncomparable items.

Management believes that the computation of FFO in accordance to MAREIT's definition includes certain items that are
not indicative of the results provided by the Company’s operating portfolio and affect the comparability of the

Company’s period-over-period performance. Our calculation of Normalized FFO differs from MAREIT's definition of FFO.

Other equity REITs may not calculate Mormalized FFO in the same manner as us, and, accordingly, our Normalized FFO
may not be comparable to other REITs' Normalized FFO.

Adjusted Funds From Operations:

We calculate Adjusted Funds From Operations (“AFFO") as Normalized FFO adjusted for the impact of non-cash stock
compensation, acquisition, development and other pursuit costs, tenant improvement, leasing commission and leasing
incentive costs associated with second generation rental space, capital expenditures, non-cash interest expense,
straight-line rents, the amortization of leasing incentives and above (below) market rents and proceeds from
government development grants.

Management believes that AFFO provides useful supplemental information to investors regarding our operating
performance as it provides a consistent comparison of our operating performance across time periods and allows
investors to more easily compare our operating results with other REITs. However, other REITs may use different
methodologies for calculating AFFO or similarly entitled FFO measures and, accordingly, our AFFO may not always be
comparable to AFFO or other similarly entitled FFO measures of other REITs.

ARMADA HOFFLER
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DEFINITIONS

EBITDA:

We calculate EBITDA as net income (loss) (calculated in accordance with GAAP), excluding interest expense, income
taxes and depreciation and amortization. We also exclude gains (or losses) from sales of depreciable operating property
from our calculation of EBITDA. Management believes EBITDA is useful to investors in evaluating and facilitating
comparisans of our operating performance between periods and between REITs by removing the impact of our capital
structure (primarily interest expense) and asset base (primarily depreciation and amortization) from our operating
results.

Core EBITDA:

We calculate Core EBITDA as EBITDA, excluding certain items, including, but not limited to, debt extinguishment losses,
mark-to-market adjustments on interest rate derivatives, non-cash stock compensation and the impact of development
pipeline projects that are still in lease-up. We generally consider a property to be in lease-up until the earlier of (i) the
quarter after which the property reaches 80% occupancy or (ii) the thirteenth quarter after the property receives its
certificate of occupancy. Management believes that Core EBITDA provides useful supplemental information to investors
regarding our ongoing operating performance as it provides a consistent comparison of our operating performance
across time periods and allows investors to more easily compare our operating results with other REITs. However, other
REITs may use different methodologies for calculating Core EBITDA or similarly entitled measures and, accordingly, our
Core EBITDA may not always be comparable to Core EBITDA or other similarly entitled measures of other REITs.

Core Debt:

We calculate Core Debt as our total debt, excluding loans associated with our development pipeline.

Same Store Portfolio:

We define same store properties as those that we owned and operated for the entirety of the comparative periods
presented. We generally consider a property to be in lease-up until the earlier of (i) the quarter after which the
property reaches 80% occupancy or (ii) the thirteenth quarter after the property receives its certificate of occupancy.
The following table shows the properties included in the same store and non-same store portfolio for the comparative
periods presented.

ARMADA HOFFLER,
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SAME STORE VS. NON-SAME STORE PROPERTIES

F

ARMADA HOFFLER

§

Office Properties
4525 Main Street
Armada Hoffler Tower
Commonwealth of VA - Chesapeake
Commonwealth of VA - Virginia Beach
Oceaneering
One Columbus
Dyster Point
Richmond Tower
Sentara Williarmsburg
Two Columbus
Virginia Matural Gas
Retail Froperties
249 Central Park Retail
Bermuda Crossroads
Broad Creek Shopping Center
Commerce Street Retail
Courthouse 7-Eleven
Dick's at Town Center
Dimmock Square
Fountain Plaza Retall
Gainsborowugh Square
Greentree Shopping Center
Hanbury Village
Harrisonburg Regal
North Paint Center
Parkway Marketplace
Sandbridge Commons
South Retail
Studio 56 Retail
Tyre Neck Harris Teeter
Multifamily Properties
Encore Apartments
Liberty Apartments
Smith's Landing
The Cosmopalitan
Whets tone Apartments

Comparison of Three Months Ended
Mareh 31, 2015 to 2014

Same Store Non-5Same Store
X
x
X
X
X
X
X
x
X
x
X
X
X
X
X
X
x
X
¥
X
X
X
x
X
x
X
X
¥
X
x
x
x
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RECONCILIATION TO PROPERTY PORTFOLIO NOI

5 in thousands

Office Same Store'*!

Rental revenues

Property expenses

NOI

Non-Same Stare NO|
Segment NOI

Retail Same Store'!!

Rental revenues

Property expenses

NOI

Non-Same Store NOI
Segment NOI

Multifamily S 3 [1}

Rental revenues

Property expenses

NOI

MNon-5ame Store NOI
Segment NOI

Total Property Portfolio NOI

ARMADA HOFFLER, (1) See page 31 for Same Store vs_ Non-Same Store Properties

F & E i

Three months ended 3/31

2015 2014
$6,249 $6,125
2,106 2,095
4,143 4,030
1,115 388
$5,258 $4,418
$5,987 $5,770
1,850 1,825
4,137 3,945
523 -
54,660 $3,945
$2,937 $2,791
1,250 1,208
1,687 1,583
168 (72)
1,855 1,511
511,773 59,874
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RECONCILIATION TO PROPERTY PORTFOLIO NOI

S in thousands

Diversifi
Cash NOI
Net effect of straight-line rents

Amortization of lease incentives and (above) below market rents
GAAP NOI

Portfoli

Town Center of Virginia Beach

Cash NOI

Net effect of straight-line rents

Amortization of lease incentives and (above) below market rents
Elimination of AHH rent

GAAP NOI

AAP NOI
Diversified Portfolio
Town Center of Virginia Beach
Unstabilized Properties

Total Property Portfolio NOI

ARMADA HOFFLER

E i §

Three months ended 3/31/2015

Dffice Retail Multifamily Total
51,742 53,455 5648 55,845
172 {129) (13) 30
(12) 47 (13} 22
51,902 53,373 5622 55,897
Dffice Retail Multifamily Total
52,386 51,285 51,071 54,742
49 114 (6) 157
(25) {130) - (155)
(169) {77) - (246)
$2,241 $1,192 51,065 54,498
Dffice Retail Multifamily Total
$1,902 $3,373 5622 55,897
2241 1,192 1,065 4,498
1,115 95 168 1,378
$5,258 $4,660 §1,855 $11,773
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RECONCILIATION TO GAAP NET INCOME

S in thousands

Segment revenues
Segment expenses
Net operating income

Depreciation and amortization
General and administrative expenses

Three months ended 3/31/2015

Office

Total Property
Retail Multifamily Portfolic

General Contracting &
Real Estate Services Total

7,703 9
2,445

6,625 5§ 3,862 5 18,190
1,965 2,007 6,417

5 29,071 5 47,261
28,142 34,559

5258 S

Acquisition, development and other pursuit costs

Interest expense

Loss on extinguishment of debt
Gain on real estate dispositions
Other income (loss)

Income tax benefit {provision)
Net income

ARMADA HOFFLER

F & E i §

4660 S 1,855 % 11,773

$ 923 § 12,702

(4,908)
(2,328)
(171)

(3,046)
(227)

6,197
{132)

31

5 8,118
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